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Village of Hobart 

Village Office 2990 S. Pine Tree Rd, Hobart, WI 
www.hobart-wi.org - www.buildinhobart.com 

Notice is hereby given according to State Statutes that the 
SITE REVIEW COMMITTEE of the Village of Hobart will 

meet on Wednesday September 20th 2023 at 5:30 P.M. at 
the Hobart Village Office. NOTICE OF POSTING: Posted 

this 14th day of September, 2023 at the Hobart Village 
Office, 2990 S. Pine Tree Rd and on the village’s website. 

 
MEETING NOTICE – SITE REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
Date/Time: Wednesday September 20th 2023 (5:30 P.M.) 
Location: Village Office, 2990 South Pine Tree Road 
 
ROUTINE ITEMS TO BE ACTED UPON: 
1. Call to order/Roll Call. 
2. Certification of the open meeting law agenda requirements and approval of the agenda. 
3. Approve Minutes of the August 16th 2023 meetings (Page 2) 
4. Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items 

 
ACTION ITEMS 
5. DISCUSSION AND ACTION - Request for a 14,000 sf., building addition to the contractor shop building and associated site 
improvements (1113 Orlando Dr., HB-348) (Page 4) 
This property, located at 1113 Orlando Dr., is currently developed and utilized as a contractor shop and storage yard. The property owner 
is proposing a 14,000 square foot addition to the existing building along with minimal site improvements to serve the building expansion. 
(Developer: TC Bodart Investments, LLC; Applicant: Alliance Construction and Design, Inc.) 
 
6. DISCUSSION AND ACTION - Request for a 14,437 sf., building addition for shop/storage and associated site improvements 
(3168 S. Pine Tree Rd., HB-859-2) (Page 22) 
This property, located at 3168 S. Pine Tree Rd., is currently developed and utilized as a commercial/manufacturing facility. The property 
owner is proposing a 14,437 square foot addition to one of the existing buildings along with the site improvements to serve the building 
expansion. (Developer: B S K Holdings, LLP; Applicant: Vierbicher) 
 
7. ADJOURN 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Aaron Kramer – Village Administrator 
 
Members: Dave Dillenburg, Tammy Zittlow, Dave Baranczyk, Rick Nuetzel, Tom Tengowski, Peter Zobro, Steve Riley 
  
NOTE: Page numbers refer to the meeting packet. All agenda and minutes of Village meetings are online: www.hobart-wi.org. Any person 
wishing to attend, who, because of disability requires special accommodations, should contact the Village Clerk-Treasurer at 920-869-
1011 with as much advanced notice as possible.  Notice is hereby given that action by the Committee may be considered and taken on 
any of the items described or listed in this agenda. There may be Committee members attending this meeting by telephone if necessary. 



 
 
 

Village of Hobart Site Review Committee Minutes 
Hobart Village Office; 2990 S. Pine Tree Rd, Hobart, WI 

Wednesday, August 16, 2023 – 5:30 pm 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

1. Call to Order, Roll Call: 
The meeting was called to order by Dave Dillenburg at 5:30 pm.  Roll call:  Dave Dillenburg, aye; 
Tammy Zittlow, aye; Steve Riley, aye; Dave Baranczyk, aye; Tom Tengowski, excused; Peter 
Zobro, excused; Rick Nuetzel, aye. 
 

2. Verify/Modify/Approve Agenda: 
Motion by Rick Nuetzel, seconded by Dave Baranczyk, to approve the agenda as presented.  All in 
favor.  Motion carried. 
 

3. Approval of Site Review Minutes: 
Motion by Dave Baranczyk, seconded by Tammy Zittlow, to approve the (March 15, 2023) minutes 
as presented.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 
 
Motion by Dave Dillenburg, seconded by Steve Riley, to approve the (June 28, 2023) minutes as 
presented.  All in favor.  Motion carried. 
 

4. Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items: 
None. 

  5.    DISCUSSION AND ACTION - Request for a 58,047 sf., school addition and associated site 
improvements (4193 Hillcrest Dr., HB-712): 
Director of Planning & Code Compliance, Todd Gerbers, presented the committee with the 
addition/remodeling request. 
The committee discussed. 
Motion by Rick Nuetzel, seconded by Steve Riley, to approve the proposed project as presented 
subject to the following conditions: 

1. Storm water plan shall be approved by the Village Engineer; 
2. Screening of any proposed roof mounted HVAC equipment with materials similar to those 

utilized for the principal building, or landscaping if such equipment is located on the ground; 
3. Coordinate with Village Fire Chief regarding the number and location of lock box(s); 
4. Any new signage (other than the shown 24” aluminum lettering on the front elevation and 

any site directional signage) that may be proposed, shall come back to the Committee for 
approval; 

5. Property owner is responsible and shall receive approval and permits on any alterations or 
relocations to any of the driveway access points along Hillcrest Dr. from Brown County: 

6. Property owner is responsible and shall receive approval from American Transmission 
Company (ATC) for any structure or land disturbing activity within the easement for the 
overhead transmission lines. 
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7. Approval of final landscape plan by Village Staff including the number and location of
trees planted along Hillcrest Dr. prior to implementation.

8. Approval of vehicular barriers by Village Police Chief for safety reasons between
drive/parking areas and both the school and play/gathering areas.

9. Approval of fire lane access/location by Village Fire Chief.
All in favor.  Motion carried. 

6. DISCUSSION AND ACTION - Request for new ground mount monument sign (2703 S. Pine
Tree   Rd., HB-83-1; Village of Hobart Fire Department):
Director of Planning & Code Compliance, Todd Gerbers, presented the committee with the signage
request.
The committee discussed.
Motion by Tammy Zittlow, seconded by Dave Dillenburg, to approve the proposed project as
presented.
All in favor.  Motion carried.

7. Adjourn:
Motion by Tammy Zittlow, seconded by Steve Riley, to adjourn.  All in favor.  Motion carried.
Adjourned at 6:01 pm.
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TO: Site Review Committee RE:  1113 Orlando Dr., HB-348; New 14,000 sf Addition to Contractor Shop 
Building and Associated Site Improvements  

 FROM:  Todd Gerbers, Director of Planning and Code Compliance                   DATE: September 20, 2023 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

1. Developer:  TC Bodart Investments, LLC
2. Applicant:  Alliance Construction and Design, Inc.
3. Address/Parcel:  1113 Orlando Dr., HB-348
4. Zoning: Currently: I-1: Limited Industrial District
5. Use: Commercial / Contractor Shop and Storage Yard

BACKGROUND 

This property, located at 1113 Orlando Dr., is currently developed and utilized as a contractor shop and storage yard. The 
property owner is proposing a 14,000 square foot addition to the existing building along with minimal site improvements 
to serve the building expansion.  

SITE REVIEW DEVELOPMENT AND DESIGN STANDARDS CHECKLIST 

Section 3, Site Plan Approval  

A. ZoningI-1: Limited Manufacturing District

B. Green Space: 25 % green space after proposed expansion.

C. Setbacks: Compliant with zoning district requirements of 40’ front(s), 20’ rear, 15’ side. (376’ from Orlando
Dr. right-of-way (for addition), 15’ from east (side) property line, 285’ from the west (side) property line, and
20’ from the east (rear) property line)

D. Parking:  There is no increase in the number of employees proposed so there are no changes to the existing
parking numbers.

H. Fire Dept. (and Police Dept.):  Both the Fire Chief and Police Chief have approved the plans as submitted.

I. Storm Water: No changes proposed as the addition is going where there currently is a gravel storage/parking
area which currently has a catch basin for this area.

M. Refuse Collection: No changes are being proposed with this proposed addition.

ISSUE:  Discussion and action on request for a 14,000 sf., building addition to the contractor shop building and 
associated site improvements       

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval subject to any conditions the Committee may identify. 
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Section 4, Architectural Plan Approval 

A. Exterior Construction Information:
1. Materials: Metal frame structure (To match existing)
2. Exterior Materials:  Building elevations will consist of 8’ high of concrete masonry units along the west

elevation to match the existing building and pre-engineered metal wall panel above the masonry units and
along both the south and east elevations, again to match the existing building with both style and color.

3. Height: 22’-1” to the eave along west elevation.
4. Overhead doors:  There are seven overhead garage doors proposed on the west elevation of the proposed

addition. These doors will face towards the interior of the storage yard and be located within the existing
fenced area.

5. Mechanical equipment:  No mechanical equipment is shown on the plans, however, should such
equipment being installed on the roof it shall be screened from view by materials compatible with those
used for the principal structure. Any such equipment located on the ground shall be screened from view
by landscaping or fencing to complement the building and overall landscaping.

Section 5, Landscaping Plan:  With this addition being towards the rear of the property and in tan existing contractor 
storage yard, there is no additional landscaping proposed aside from the grass area along the east side of the building up to 
the property line. 

Section 6, Lighting:  Exterior lighting to consist of a few wall mounted fixtures on the west elevation facing the existing 
storage yard. Additionally, there is one pole mounted light in the southeast corner of the property that will be removed to 
make room for tis proposed addition. 

Section 7, Signage:   No signage modifications or additions are proposed at this time. 

Section 8, Driveway-Curb Cut:  No change to access as the existing ingress/egress will remain as it currently exists. 

RECOMMENDATION/CONDITIONS 

Staff recommends conditional approval, subject to the following in addition to any conditions the Site Review Committee may 
identify:   

1. Screening of any proposed roof mounted HVAC equipment with materials similar to those utilized for the principal
building, or landscaping if such equipment is located on the ground.
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CONSTRUCTION

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL

03/01/2023

PROJECT LOCATION

PROJECT LOCATION

1113 ORLANDO DRIVE
DE PERE, WI. 54115

SITE SHEET INDEX
SHEET # SHEET NAME

A050 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

A051 SITE DETAILS

GENERAL SHEET INDEX
SHEET # SHEET NAME

G000 TITLE SHEET

G010 PROJECT NOTES & SYMBOLS

G020 ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

G100 LIFE SAFETY PLANS

STRUCTURAL SHEET INDEX
SHEET # SHEET NAME

S100 FOUNDATION PLAN

S500 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
TRUE

BODART ELECTRICBODART ELECTRIC
18-102

CONSTRUCTION

ARCHITECTURAL SHEET INDEX
SHEET # SHEET NAME

A110 FLOOR PLAN

A200 ELEVATIONS

A300 BUILDING SECTIONS

A620 WINDOW,DOOR, AND FINISH SCHEDULES

AD100 DEMO PLAN

CONTACT INFORMATION

STATUS:

"THESE RENDERINGS ARE FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE NOT MEANT TO BE AN EXACT DEPICTION OF THE RENDITION 
SHOWN.  ANY RELIANCE ON THESE RENDERINGS SHALL BE AT THE USER'S SOLE RISK.  ALLIANCE CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN, INC. IS NOT 

RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY RELIANCE OR MISUSE OF THESE RENDERINGS AND/OR DAMAGES, CLAIMS, LOSSES OR LIABILITY THAT MAY RESULT."

PHONE:

CELL:

FAX:

EMAIL:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

1050 BROADWAY ST.,
WRIGHTSTOWN, WI 54180

MARK RUKAMP

ALLIANCE CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN

920.336.3400

920.370.5272

920-336-3401

mark.rukamp@alliancebuilds.com

PHONE:

CELL:

FAX:

EMAIL:

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

2663 MAPLE HILLS DRIVE,
GREEN BAY WI. 54313

LLOYD CARPENTER

LLOYD CARPENTER ARCHITECT LLC

-

920.655.3829

-

carp.arch@gmail.com

PHONE:

CELL:

FAX:

EMAIL:

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

1113 ORLANDO DRIVE, DE PERE,
WI. 54115

TIM BODART

BODART ELECTRIC

920.336.0488

-

920.339.1125

tim@bodartelectric.com

PHONE:

CELL:

FAX:

EMAIL:

OWNER / DEVELOPER CONTACT

1113 ORLANDO DRIVE, DE PERE,
WI. 54115

TIM BODART

TC BODART INVESTMENTS LLC

920.336.0488

-

920.339.1125

tim@bodartelectric.com

PROJECT NUMBER:

REVISIONS
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FIRE PROTECTION NOTES
1. ALL WALL FRAMING TO HAVE FIRE BLOCKING @ MAX. 10'-0" O.C. VERT. IN ALL STUD CAVITIES.

2. PROVIDE FIRE EXSTINGUISERS PER PLAN. PER TABLE 906.3(1) IBC 2015, MAXIMUM DISTANCE OF TRAVEL TO 
FIRE EXTINGUISHER TO BE 75'-0".

3. REFER TO VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY SCHEDULES SHEET FOR RATED ASSEMBLY DETAILS.

4. PROVIDE SMOKE/DRAFT-STOPPING IN ENCLOSED ATTIC SPACES WHERE REQUIRED PER IBC 718.3 AND 
718.4. PROVIDE INSPECTION ACCESS THROUGH SMOKE BARRIER WITH PROPER SPRING CLOSURE ON 
ACCESS DOOR.

5. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE DIRECTLY AND PERMANENTLY WIRED TO A PROPER UN-SWITCHED 
CIRCUIT AND BE POVIDED w/ A POWER SOURCE BACKUP.

6. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE UTILITY ROOM AND SHALL BE WIRED TO AN UN-SWITCHED 
CIRCUIT w/ EMERGENCY BACKUP POWER.

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES
1. CONSTRUCTION OF THIS BUILDING SHALL MEET OR EXCEED ALL APPLICABLE ORDINANCES CODES AND 

STANDARDS.  IN CASE OF CONFLICT, THE MOST STRINGENT SHALL APPLY.

2. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT PUBLICATIONS OF THE PORTLAND 
CEMENT ASSOCIATION.

3. LOCATION, SIZE, & INSTALLATION FOR ALL ANCHORS, SLEEVES, HANGERS, INSERTS, OPENINGS, ETC., 
SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ALL OTHER APPLICABLE TRADES.

4. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM-615 GRADE 60.

5. FABRICATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT SPECIFICATIONS OF THE AMERICAN CONCRETE 
INSTITUTE.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL UTILITIES BEFORE CONSTRUCTION, AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT & OWNER 
OF ANY INTERFERENCES.

7. CONTRACTORS SHALL PROVIDE ALL BARRICADES, FENCES, SAFETY EQUIPMENT, AND PRECAUTIONS 
REQUIRED BY ALL CODES OR AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT.

8. ALL HEATING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SEALED COMBUSTION DIRECT VENT. WATER HEATER SHALL BE 
ELECTRIC.  ALL TOILET ROOM FINISHES SHALL BE IMPERVIOUS TO WATER.

9. ALL STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL BE MINIMUM (fb 950). ALL HOLES IN TOP PLATES AND ANY VOIDS IN 
EXTERIOR WALL TO BE CAULKED.

10. ALL BATT INSULATION IN EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE SPLIT TO ENVELOPE WIRING.

11. EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS TO BE FOAMED.

12. CONFIRM ALL CRITICAL DIMENSIONS w/ DESIGN DEPARTMENT. DO NOT SCALE ON SITE.

13. ALL MATERIALS, DETAILS, AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S 
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

SYMBOLS
ELEVATION

LEVEL

100'-0"

108-1

01

DOOR TAG
SEE DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW TAG
SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE

NORTH
ARROW

ROOM SYMBOL
EX. ROOM NAME/ROOM #

BUILDING SECTION
1

250

1
240

EXTERIOR ELEVATION

1
200

INTERIOR ELEVATION

DETAIL CALLOUT
3

270

ROUGH
LUMBER

FINISH
LUMBER

STRUCTURAL STEEL
(LARGE SCALE SECTION)

BRICK (PLAN &
SECTION)

CONCRETE MASONRY
UNIT (PLAN & SECTION)

POURED-IN-PLACE
CONC.

UNDISTURBED
SOIL

BATT
INSULATION

RIGID
INSULATION

SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION

GRASS

GRANULAR
FILL

SAND/MORTAR/PLASTER
OR CONC. IN PLAN

PARTICLE BOARD
(LARGE SCALE)

EXISTING
BUILDING

STONE

GYPSUM
BOARD

PLYWOOD (LARGE
SCALE)

EXIT SIGN

ITEMS / AREAS FOR 
DEMOLITION

TRUE

EXIT

1 ENTER PLAN NOTE

0 0

CENTER LINE

PLAN KEY NOTE

WELD TYPE / APLICATION

JST. JOIST

VINYL COMPOSITION TILEVCT

YARD

WROUGHT IRON

WOOD

WITHOUT

WITH

WEIGHT

WEATHER PROOF

WAINSCOT

WINDOW

WATER CLOSET

VERTICAL

VOLT AMPERE

VERIFY IN FIELD

VAPOR BARRIER

URINAL

UNFINISHED

TYPICAL

TRANSFORMER

TOILET

THROUGH

THICK

THREADED

THRESHOLD

TELEPHONE

TELEVISION OUTLET

TUBE STEEL

TOP OF WALL

TOP OF SLAB

TOP OF MASONRY

TOP OF JOIST

TOP OF FOOTING

TOP OF CURB

TOP OF BEAM

TOP OF

TELEPHONE MOUNTING BOARD

THROUGH BOLT

TONGUE AND GROOVE

SYSTEM

SYMMETRICAL

SWITCH

SUSPENDED

STEEL

STANDARD

SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS

SQUARE INCHES

SQUARE FEET

SPEAKER

SPECIFICATIONS

SPACE

SIMILAR

SHEATHING

SHEET

SERVICE ENTRANCE SECTION

SECTION

SCHEDULE

SELF CLOSING

STAINLESS STEEL

SKYLIGHT

SHUT OFF VALVE

SMOKE DETECTOR

SOLID CORE

REMOVE

ROOM

REVISION

RETURN

REQUIRED

REINFORCED

REFERENCE

REFRIGERATOR

RIGHT OF WAY

ROUGH OPENING

ROOF DRAIN OVERFLOW

ROOF DRAIN LEADER

RADIUS

QUANTITY

QUARRY TILE

POWER

POLYVINYLCLORIDE

PARTITION

POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH

POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT

PREFABRICATED

PERFORATED

PORCELAIN

PLYWOOD

PLUMBING

PLASTIC

PLATE

PLASTER

PHASE

PERPENDICULAR

POINT OF CONNECTION

PLASTIC LAMINATE

PROPERTY LINE

PRECAST CONCRETE

OPPOSITE

OPENING

OVER HEAD

OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE

OUTSIDE RADIUS

ORNAMENTAL IRON

OVER HANG

OUTSIDE DIAMETER

ON CENTER

NOMINAL

NUMBER

NAILER

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

NON-CORROSIVE METAL

NOT TO SCALE

NOT IN CONTRACT

MULLION

METAL

MODULAR

MISCELLANEOUS

MINIMUM

MANUFACTURER

MANUFACTURING

MEDIUM

MECHANICAL

MAXIMUM

MATERIAL

MASONRY

MARBLE

MASONRY OPENING

MALLEABLE IRON

MANHOLE

MACHINE BOLT

LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER

LIGHTING

LIGHT

LINOLEUM

LINEAR

LEAD

LAVATORY

LATERAL

LAMINATE

LINEAR FEET

LIGHT EMITTING DIODE

KNOCK OUT

KILN DRIED

KNOCK DOWN

JOINT

JUNCTION

JUNCTION BOX

INTERIOR

INSULATION

"INCLUDE, INCLUSIVE"

IMPREGNATED

INTERMEDIATE METALLIC CONDUIT

ISOLATED GROUND

IDENTIFICATION

INSIDE FACE

INSIDE DIAMETER

INTERCOM OUTLET

HYDRAULIC

HOT WATER

"HEATING, VENTILATING & AIR CONDITIONING"

HEATER

HORIZONTAL

HEIGHT

HARDWARE

HARDBOARD

HANDICAPPED

HOLLOW METAL

HOLLOW CORE

HOSE BIBB

GYPSUM BOARD

GYPSUM

GALVANIZED RIGID TUBING

GATE VALVE

GRADE MARK

GLUE LAMINATED BEAM

GLASS

GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER

GARAGE

GALVANIZED

GAUGE

GALVANIZED IRON

FURNISH

FOOTING

FIRE PROOF

FLUORESCENT

FLOORING

FLOOR

FINISH

FIRE HOSE CABINET

FOUNDATION

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

FABRICATE

FIBERGLASS

FLOOR SINK

FACE OF

FIELD NAILING

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FLOOR DRAIN

FLOOR CLEAN OUT

FAN COIL

FIRE ALARM

EXTERIOR

EXISTING

EXHAUST

EXCAVATE

ELECTRIC DRINKING COOLER

EVAPORATIVE COOLER

ESTIMATE

EQUIPMENT

EQUAL

ELECTRICAL NON-METALLIC TUBING

ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING

ELECTRICAL METALLIC CONDUIT

ELEVATOR

"ELECTRIC, ELECTRICAL"

ELEVATION

EACH

EACH WAY

END NAILING

EXPANSION JOINT

EXHAUST FAN

EXPANSION ANCHOR

DOOR

DOWN

DEAD LOAD

DIMENSION

DIAGONAL

DIAMETER

DEMOLITION

DOUBLE

DISHWASHER

DOWN SPOUT

DECOMPOSED GRANITE

DRINKING FOUNTAIN

PENNY

COPPER

CONTRACTOR

CONTINUOUS

CONSTRUCTION

CONCRETE

COMBINATION

COLUMN

CENTERED

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

CLEAR

CLOSET

CAULKING

CEILING

CENTERLINE

CIRCUIT BREAKER

CHANNEL

CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE

CERAMIC

CEMENT

CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION

CAMBER

CABINET

CERAMIC TILE

CLEAN OUT

CONTROL JOINT

CAST IN PLACE

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

CONCRETE ASBESTOS PIPE

BRONZE

BEARING

BRASS

BEAM

BLOCKING

BLOCK

BUILDING

BOARD

BACK OF CURB

BUILT UP

BOTTOM OF FOOTING

BOTTOM OF

BOUNDARY NAILING

BENCH MARK

ANGLE

AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE

AVERAGE

ASPHALT

ANNEALED

ALTERNATE

ALUMINUM

AIR HANDLER UNIT

ABOVE GRADE

ADDITION or ADDENDUM

ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

ACOUSTIC

ASBESTOS-CEMENT BOARD

ABOVE

ACRYLONITRILE-BUTADIENE-STYRENE

AGGREGATE BASE COURSE

AIR CONDITIONING

ABOVE FINISHED GRADE

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

ANCHOR BOLT

AMPERES

YD.

W.I.

WD.

W/O

W/

WT.

WP

WCT

WDW

W/C

VERT.

VA

V.I.F.

V.B.

UR

UNF.

TYP.

TRANS.

TLT.

THRU

THK.

THD.

TH.

TEL.

T.V.

T.S.

T.O.W.

T.O.S.

T.O.M.

T.O.J.

T.O.F.

T.O.C.

T.O.B.

T.O.

T.M.B.

T.B.

T & G

SYS.

SYM

SW

SUSP.

STL.

STD.

STC

SQ. IN.

SQ. FT. or SF

SPKR.

SPECS

SPA.

SIM.

SHT'G.

SH

SES

SECT.

SCHED.

SC

S/S

S/L

S.O.V.

S.D.

S.C.

RMV.

RM

REV.

RET.

REQ'D.

REINF.

REF.

REF

R.O.W. or R/W

R.O.

R.D.O.

R.D.L.

R

QTY.

Q.T.

PWR.

PVC

PTN.

PSI

PSF

PREFAB.

PERF.

PORC.

PLYWD.

PLUMB.

PLAS.

PL. or P

PL.

PH.

PERP. or

P.O.C.

P.LAM.

P.L. or P

P.C.

OPPO.

OPNG.

OH

OAI

O.R.

O.I.

O.H.

O.D.

O.C.

NOM.

NO.

NLR.

NFC

NCM

N.T.S.

N.I.C.

MUL

MTL.

MOD

MISC.

MIN.

MFR.

MFG.

MED.

MECH.

MAX.

MAT'L

MAS.

MAR.

M.O.

M.I.

M.H.

M.B.

LVL

LTG.

LT.

LINO.

LIN.

LD.

LAV

LAT.

LAM

L.FT.

L.E.D.

KO

KD

K-D

JT.

JCT

J-BOX

INT.

INSUL.

INCL.

IMPG

IMC

IG

ID

I.F.

I.D.

I.C.

HYD.

HW

HVAC

HTR

HOR.

HGT.

HDW

HDBD.

H/C

H.M.

H.C.

H.B.

GYP. BD.

GYP.

GRC

GM

GM

GLB

GL

GFI

GFCI

GAR.

GALV.

GA.

G.I.

FURN.

FTG.

FP

FLUOR.

FLG.

FL

FIN.

FHC

FDN.

FDC

FACP

FAB.

F/G

F.S.

F.O.

F.N.

F.E.

F.D.

F.C.O.

F.C.

F.A.

EXT.

EXIST. or E

EXH.

EXC

EWC

EVAP.

EST.

EQUIP.

EQ.

ENT

EMT

EMC

ELEV.

ELECT.

EL

EA.

E.W.

E.N.

E.J.

E.F.

E.A.

DR

DN.

DL

DIM.

DIAG.

DIA. or Ø

DEMO

DBL.

D/W

D.S.

D.G.

D.F.

d

CU

CONTR.

CONT.

CONST.

CONC.

COMB.

COL.

CNTRD.

CMU

CLR.

CLO.

CLKG.

CLG.

CL or  

CRT. BKR.

CH or

CFM

CER

CEM.

CCTV

CAM.

CAB

C.T.

C.O.

C.J.

C.I.P.

C.D.

C.A.P.

BRZ

BRG.

BR

BM.

BLKG.

BLK.

BLDG

BD.

B/C

B.U.

B.O.F.

B.O.

B.N.

B.M.

AWG

AVG

ASPH.

ANL

ALT.

AL. or ALUM.

AHU

AG

ADD.

ACT

ACOU.

ACB

ABV.

ABS

ABC

A/C

A.F.G.

A.F.F.

A.B.

A

ARCHITECTURAL ABBREVIATIONS

or ANG.
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OCCUPANCY KEY

B

S-1

116'-9"

170'-6
"

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

A
C

C
E

S
S

IB
LE

 R
O

U
T

E

FEFE

FE

FE

LIFE SAFETY SYMBOLS

EXIT

EXIT LIGHT

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FE

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

1-HOUR FIRE RATING

2-HOUR FIRE RATING

3-HOUR FIRE RATING

SMOKE RATING

E
X

IT

EXIT

GENERAL NOTES
1. PER IBC TABLE 906.3 (1), MAXIMUM DISTANCE OF TRAVEL TO FIRE EXTINGUISHER TO BE 75'-0". 

2. PER IBC SECTION 1013, EXIT SIGN PLACEMENT SHALL BE SUCH THAT NO POINT IN AN EXIT ACCESS 
CORRIDOR OR EXIT PASSAGEWAY IS MORE THAN 100'-0" OR THE LISTED VIEWING DISTANCE FROM 
THE SIGN, WHICHEVER IS LESS, FROM THE NEAREST VISIBLE EXIT SIGN.

3. PER IBC SECTION 703.7, FIREWALLS, FIRE BARRIERS, FIRE PARTITIONS, SMOKE BARRIERS, AND 
SMOKE PARTITIONS OR ANY OTHER WALL REQUIRED TO HAVE PROTECTED OPENINGS OR 
PENETRATIONS SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY AND PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED IN THE FIELD WITH SIGNS OR 
STENCILING SPACED AND SIZED TO MEET CODE REQUIREMENTS.

4. REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLAN FOR TRAVEL DISTANCES, COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL, EGRESS WIDTHS, 
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES AND EXITS.

5. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN FOR DISTANCES TO PROPERTY LINES, STREETS, AND 
BUILDINGS ON SAME SITE.

6. EXIT DOORS w/ PANIC HARDWARE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH ACCESSIBLE PATH EGRESS EXIT

7. REFER TO ELECTRICAL CONSULTANT DRAWINGS FOR EXIT SIGNAGE LOCATION AND TYPES

8. REFER TO ELECTRICAL CONSULTANT DRAWINGS FOR EMERGENCY LIGHTING LOCATIONS AND TYPES

9. REFER TO MEP CONSULTANT DRAWINGS FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS AND CONTROL 
PANEL LOCATIONS

EXIT DISTANCE

PLUMBING FIXTURES

OCCUPANCY

FIRE PROTECTION

GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

PROJECT LOCATION & AREA

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION(S) (CHAPTER 3)
GROUP S-1
GROUP B

OCCUPANCY SEPARATION (TABLE 508.4)
NON SEPERATED

OCCUPANT LOAD (TABLE 1004.1.2)
GROUP S-1 148.81 OCC. (43945 SF.)
GROUP B            + 25.47 OCC. (1927 SF.)
TOTAL = 174.31 OCC. (45872 SF.)

MEANS OF EGRESS (SECTION 1005.3)
• STAIRWAYS

MIN. REQ. = 7.5" (0.3 IN. PER OCCUPANT OR 44" MIN. PER SECTION 1011.2)
ACTUAL = 32"

• OTHER
MIN. REQ. = 35" (0.2 IN. PER OCCUPANT)
ACTUAL = 192"

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (TABLE 1017.2)
250 FT.

CONSTRUCTION TYPE 2B

BUILDING AREA (TABLE 506.2)
• ALLOWABLE: 101,385 SQ. FT.
• ACTUAL: 44,800 SQ. FT. - 2,500 SQ. FT. MEZZ.

BUILDING HEIGHT (TABLE 504.3)
• ALLOWABLE: 55 FT.
• ACTUAL: 22 FT.

BUILDING STORIES (TABLE 504.4)
• ALLOWABLE: 2 STORY / STORIES
• ACTUAL: 1 STORY / STORIES

FRONTAGE INCREASE (TABLE 506.3)
• MINIMUM FRONTAGE DISTANCE = 20 FT.

W = [(L1 x w1) + (L2 x w2) + (L3 x w3)...] / F
• AMOUNT OF INCREASE = 44.8

If = (F / P - 0.25) W / 30

ALLOWABLE AREA
• TOTAL ALLOWABLE AREA = 101,385 SQ. FT.

FIRST FLOOR ALLOWABLE AREA = 101,385 SQ. FT.
Aa = [At + (NS x If)]

VILLAGE of HOBART, WI., BROWN COUNTY, WI

• CLIMATE ZONE: 6A
• PARCEL NUMBER: HB-348 & HB-350-1
• PROPERTY ZONED: COMMERCIAL
• PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: 14,000 S.F.
• EXISTING BUILDING AREA: 30,800 S.F.
• TOTAL LOT AREA: 326,700 S.F. (7.5 ACRES)

• LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 1 OF 53 CSM 243 BNG PRT OF LOTS 2 & 3 SEC 25 T23N R19E &
108,900 SQ FT LOT 1 OF 54 CSM 12 BNG PART OF LOT 4 SEC 25 T23N R19E---

SPRINKLER SYSTEM (CHAPTER 903.2)
SPRINKLERED PER NFPA-13

FIRE ALARM (CHAPTER 907.2)
• COVERAGE: COMPLETE
• TYPE: MANUAL ALARM
• MONITORING TYPE: CENTRAL STATION

REQUIRED

PROPOSED

MEN WOMEN

URINALS W/C W/C
LAV

BATHTUBS/
SHOWERS

DRINKING 
FOUNTAINS

OTHER

0

2

0

2

1

3

1

0

0

0

0

1 S.S.

0 S.S.

PROJECT INFORMATION/CODE SUMMARY

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAMING

CONSTRUCTION TYPE IIB

REQUIRED (HOURS) PROVIDED (HOURS)

0

BUILDING ELEMENT

BEARING WALLS

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS (EXTERIOR)

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS (INTERIOR)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS

SEE TABLE 602

APPLICABLE CODES
• STATE OF WISCONSIN ENROLLED COMMERCIAL BUILDING CODE VOLUME I&II
• WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, SPS 361-366 (COMMERCIAL BUILDING CODE)
• 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)
• 2015 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC)
• 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC)
• 2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONVERSATION CODE (IECC) (COMMERCIAL PROVISIONS)
• 2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC)
• 2015 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC)
• 2017 ICC / ANSI A117.1 ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

DESCRIPTION OF WORK
THE PROJECT REPRESENTS AN ADDITION TO THE EXISTING OFFICE / SHOP BUILDING.  THE STRUCTURE, 
EXTERIOR WALLS, ROOF, AND INTERIOR PARTITIONS TO BE NEW, METAL FRAME CONSTRUCTION WITH 
COMMERCIAL GRADE ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES.  

-

TABLE 601

MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES
TABLE 2902.1

EXISTING 0 2 1 3 1 0 1 S.S.

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS
• HVAC
• PLUMBING
• FIRE SPRINKLER
• FIRE ALARM
• PRE-ENINEERED METAL BUILDING
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3/32" = 1'-0"
1

LIFE SAFETY PLAN

OCCUPANCY SCHEDULE
ROOM NAME AREA

AREA PER
OCCUPANT CLASSIFICATION

OCCUPANT
LOAD

ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM

101 NEW SHOP AREA 13637 SF 300 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS,
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM

46

103 EX. WASH BAY 2874 SF 300 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS,
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM

10

104 EX. SHOP AREA 24735 SF 300 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS,
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM

83

105 EX. TOOLS 403 SF 300 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS,
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM

2

BUSINESS AREAS

102 NEW R.R. 46 SF 100 SF BUSINESS AREAS 1

106 EX. UNISEX R.R. 112 SF 100 SF BUSINESS AREAS 2

107 EX. CONFERENCE ROOM 367 SF 100 SF BUSINESS AREAS 4

108 EX. RECEPTION 550 SF 100 SF BUSINESS AREAS 6

110 EX. OFFICE 121 SF 100 SF BUSINESS AREAS 2

112 EX. MEN'S R.R. 45 SF 100 SF BUSINESS AREAS 1

113 EX. WO'S R.R. 46 SF 100 SF BUSINESS AREAS 1

114 EX. OFFICE 142 SF 100 SF BUSINESS AREAS 2

111 EX. OFFICE 136 SF 100 SF BUSINESS AREAS 2

115 EX. OFFICE 228 SF 100 SF BUSINESS AREAS 3

109 EX. VEST. 88 SF 100 SF BUSINESS AREAS 1

WAREHOUSES

201 EX. MEZZ. 2342 SF 500 SF WAREHOUSES 5

TOTAL 45872 SF 171

TRUE
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X XX X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

APPROXIMATE PROPERTY LINE   508.23'

15' BUILDING SETBACK

APPROXIMATE PROPERTY LINE   548.11'

15' BUILDING SETBACK

20
' B
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P
R
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R
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41
0.

00
'

40 ' B
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A

C
K

A
P

P
R

O
X

IM
A

T
E

 P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y
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E

   41 1 .3 9'

EXISTING BUILDING

30,800 SQ. FT.
SPRINKLERED NFPA 13

PROPOSED ADDITION

14,000 SQ. FT.
SPRINKLERED NFPA 13

140'-0"

10
0'

-0
"

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

8'-0" 8'-0"

EXISTING CONCRETE PAVING

EXISTING GRAVEL AREA

EXISTING GRAVEL AREA

O
R

L
A

N
D

O
 D

R
IV

E

GENERAL NOTES
1. PARKING COUNT: EXISTING TO REMAIN

2. VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL PROVIDED: ONE (1) EXISTING

3. COORDINATE ALL STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING DISCIPLINES AND ANY 
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS. CONFLICTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

4. COORDINATE DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS AND/OR DOWNSPOUT TIE-IN TO STORM SEWER.

5. ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS AND SCOPE OF WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED PRIOR TO START OF 
CONSTRUCTION.

6. LANDSCAPING SHALL MEET LOCAL MUNICIPALITY REQUIREMENTS.
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E

1

1

A

8

8

D

C

B

7

7

6

6

5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

13643 SF

NEW SHOP
AREA

101

7'-8"

45 SF

NEW R.R.
102

2874 SF

EX. WASH BAY
103

1

A300

140'-0"

10'-0" 12'-8" 10'-4" 19'-0" 20'-0" 19'-0" 19'-0" 20'-0" 10'-0"

2" 19'-10" 22'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0" 18'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0"

6'
-0

"
94

'-0
"

25
'-0

"
25

'-0
"

25
'-0

"
25

'-0
"

10
0'

-0
"

2" 19'-10" 22'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0" 18'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0"

140'-0"

EX.EX.

EX. EX.

EX. 101-9

102-1

101-1

TRENCH DRAIN SIZE, 
LOCATION & FLOOR PITCH 
BY OWNER

BOLLARDS BY OWNER

EXISTING PROPOSED

5' X 5' 
CONCRETE 

STOOP

5' X 5' 
CONCRETE 

STOOP

2

A300

EX.EX. 101-2 101-4 101-6 101-8101-3 101-5 101-7

AA AA AA AA

10'-0" 42'-0" 39'-0" 39'-0" 10'-0"

12
'-6

"
25

'-0
"

25
'-0

"
25

'-0
"

12
'-6

"

AA

AA

AA

AA

EX.

7'
-2

 1
/2

"

8'
-0

"

6'
-1

"

GENERAL NOTES
1. PER IBC TABLE 906.3 (1), MAXIMUM DISTANCE OF TRAVEL TO FIRE EXTINGUISHER TO BE 75'-0". 

2. PER IBC SECTION 1013, EXIT SIGN PLACEMENT SHALL BE SUCH THAT NO POINT IN AN EXIT ACCESS 
CORRIDOR OR EXIT PASSAGEWAY IS MORE THAN 100'-0" OR THE LISTED VIEWING DISTANCE FROM 
THE SIGN, WHICHEVER IS LESS, FROM THE NEAREST VISIBLE EXIT SIGN.

3. WALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF STUD / CORE MATERIAL.

4. COORDINATE ALL STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING DISCIPLINES AND ANY 
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS. CONFLICTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.
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FINISHED FLOOR
100' - 0"

TOP OF FTG.
96' - 0"

TOP OF CMU
108' - 8"

1 8

APPROX. HIGH EAVE HEIGHT
122' - 1"

765432

AA AA AA AA AA

EXISTING PROPOSED

PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING 
WALL PANEL

TWO COURSES OF FLUTED CMU TO 
MATCH EXISTING - BY OWNER

7'-4" HIGH CMU TO MATCH EXISTING -
BY OWNER

BOLLARDS BY OWNER

NEW 10' X 2' WINDOW TO BE CUT INTO 
EXISTING BUILDING - CENTER OVERHEAD 
DOOR

FINISHED FLOOR
100' - 0"

TOP OF FTG.
96' - 0"

EA

LOW EAVE HEIGHT
120' - 0"

APPROX. HIGH EAVE HEIGHT
122' - 1"

DCB

AA AA AA AA

101-9

PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING 
WALL PANEL

1/4" / 12 PITCH

FINISHED FLOOR
100' - 0"

TOP OF FTG.
96' - 0"

18

LOW EAVE HEIGHT
120' - 0"

APPROX. HIGH EAVE HEIGHT
122' - 1"

7 6 5 4 3 2

AA AA AA AA AA

EXISTINGPROPOSED

PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING 
WALL PANEL

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF BY 
BUILDING MANUFACTURER

NEW 10' X 2' WINDOW TO BE CUT INTO 
EXISTING BUILDING - CENTER OVER WEST 
OVERHEAD DOOR
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FINISHED FLOOR
100' - 0"

TOP OF FTG.
96' - 0"

TOP OF CMU
108' - 8"

E A

LOW EAVE HEIGHT
120' - 0"

APPROX. HIGH EAVE HEIGHT
122' - 1"

D C B

S500
7

S500
8

8" CMU W/ (1) #5 VERTICAL REBAR EACH 
SIDE OF ALL OPENINGS - FILL CORES

5" THICK CONCRETE FLOOR W/ #4 REBAR 
@ 24" ON CENTER EACH WAY OVER 
VAPOR BARRIER & 2" E.P.S. INSULATION -
BY OWNER

1/2" EXPANSION JOINT

8" X 4' FOUNDATION WALL W/ (2) #5 
REBAR TOP & BOTTOM

2" E.P.S. GROUND CONTACT 
INSULATION

#3 REBAR @ 32" O.C.

16" X 8" CONCRETE FOOTING W/ (2) #5 
REBAR CONTINUOUS

29 GAUGE LINER PANEL OVER 2" Z FURRING
& 2" RIGID INSUALTION 

(1) #5 VERTICAL @ EACH SIDE OF ALL 
OPENINGS

8" SMOOTH CMU W/ (1) #5 VERTICAL 
REBAR EACH SIDE OF ALL OPENINGS - FILL 
CORES (MATCH EX.)

BOND BEAM (2) #5 CONTINUOUS

29 GAUGE LINER PANEL OVER 1 1/2" Z FURRING
& 1 1/2" RIGID INSUALTION 

PRE-ENGINEERING METAL BUILDING W/ 8" 
SIMPLE SAVER INSULATION SYSTEMSTANDING SEAM METAL ROOF OVER 12" 

BATT INSULATION (R=38)

29 GAUGE LINER PANEL OVER VAPOR 
BARRIER OVER PRE-ENGINEERED 
METAL BUILDING

GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS BY 
BUILDING MANUFACTURER

FINISHED FLOOR
100' - 0"

TOP OF CMU
108' - 8"

1

T.O.W. 6
108' - 0"

3/4" FIRE RETRADANT PLYWOOD
OVER 1000S162-54 STEEL JOISTS @
16" O.C. W/ BATT INSULATION

10" TRADE READY RIM JOIST

29 GAUGE LINER PANEL OVER 
STEEL STRAPPING OVER 600S162-33 
STEEL STUDS - ALIGN W/ JOISTS

FRP OVER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD 
(TYP.)

6" BATT INSULATION (TYP.)

(2) 1000S162-54 JOISTS W/ 18 GA. 
TRACK TOP & BOTTOM - #10 TEC @ 
6" O.C.

FRP OVER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
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REVISIONS

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

BUILDING SECTION

3/8" = 1'-0"
2

RESTROOM SECTION
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EE

1

1

A

DD

C

B

DEMO EXISITNG STOOP TOP
BY OWNER

DEMO EXISITNG STOOP TOP
BY OWNER

DEMO WALL PANEL & 
INSULATION FOR NEW WINDOW

DEMO WALL PANEL & 
INSULATION FOR NEW WINDOW

2

A300

GENERAL NOTES
1. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. 

CONFLICTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
START OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. ALL EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING DEMOLITION AND NEW 
CONSTRUCTION. 

3. AT EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN, PATCH AND REPAIR REMAINING WALL TO MATCH EXISTING WALL 
TEXTURE. PREPARE WALL TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES.

4. COORDINATE ALL STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING DISCIPLINES AND ANY 
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS. CONFLICTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.
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SCALE:

PROFESSIONAL SEAL:
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EE

1

1

AA

8

8

DD

CC

BB

7

7

6

6

5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

A300

5" THICK CONCRETE FLOOR W/ 
#4 REBAR 24"" ON CENTER 
EACH WAY OVER 2" FOAM 

OVER COMPACTED GRANULAR 
FILL THROUGHOUT

(BY OWNER)

2" 19'-10" 22'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0" 18'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0"

3'-0" 14'-0" 4'-0" 3'-4" 1'-8" 14'-0" 5'-0" 14'-0" 6'-0" 14'-0" 5'-0" 14'-0" 4'-0" 16'-0" 4'-0" 16'-0" 2'-0"

20'-6" 5'-0" 114'-4"

140'-0"

10
0'

-0
"

25
'-0

"
25

'-0
"

25
'-0

"
25

'-0
"

4'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

91
'-0

"

4'
-4

"
3'

-4
"

92
'-4

"

140'-0"

20'-0" 22'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0" 18'-0" 20'-0" 20'-0"

S500
1

S500
2

S500
3

S500
4

(4) #5 HAIRPINS @
10' LONG (TYP.)

(4) #5 HAIRPINS @
10' LONG (TYP.)

(2) #5 HAIRPINS @
5' LONG (TYP.)

S500
5

S500
6

14' X 8" KNOCKOUT 14' X 8" KNOCKOUT 14' X 8" KNOCKOUT 14' X 8" KNOCKOUT 14' X 8" KNOCKOUT 16' X 8" KNOCKOUT 16' X 8" KNOCKOUT
40" X 8" 

K.O.

40
" 

X
 8

" 
K

.O
.

5'-0"

5'
-0

"

99' - 4"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

WF.16X8
16"X8"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

WF.16X8
16"X8"

99' - 4"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

WF.16X8
16"X8"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

WF.16X8
16"X8"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

WF.16X8
16"X8"

T.O.F. 99' - 4"

F.24X48X12
24" X 48"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F.60X60X12
60" X 60"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F.60X60X12
60" X 60"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F.42X42X12
42" X 42"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F.30X30X12
30" X 30"

TRENCH DRAIN SIZE, 
LOCATION & FLOOR PITCH 
BY OWNER

GENERAL NOTES
1. ALL CONC. SHALL BE PLACED IN ACCORDANCE w/ CURRENT PUBLICATIONS OF THE PORTLAND

CEMENT ASSOCIATION.

2. BEND ALL REINFORCING RODS AROUND ALL CORNERS AND INTO ALL INTERSECTING WALLS.

3. COORDINATE w/ ALL OTHER TRADES FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ALL ANCHORS, SLEEVES, HANGERS,
INSERTS OPENINGS & ETC.

4. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ATSM-615 GRADE 60.

5. FABRICATION SHALL BE WITHIN CURRENT SPECIFICATIONS OF THE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE.

6. COORDINATE w/ ALL OTHER TRADES LOCATIONS & SIZE OF ALL OPENINGS IN FLOORS, WALLS,
CEILINGS, & ROOF, FOR MECH. EQUIP. & ETC.

7. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE ATSM DES. A36 INACCORDANCE w/ SPECIFICATIONS OF THE AMERICAN
INSTITUTE OF STEEL.

8. ALL BOLTS SHALL BE HIGH-STRENGTH ATSM DES.A325F.

9. ALL WELDS SHALL BE FULL.

10. ALL STEEL SHALL BE CLEAN, NEW, AND SHOP PRIMED.

11. ALL STEEL SHALL BE ERECTED TRUE AND PLUMB.

12. VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS ON JOB SITE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.

13. ALL BUILDING MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE w/ MANUFACTURER
RECOMENDATIONS & SPECIFICATIONS.

14. CAULK ALL LOCATIONS WHERE DISSIMILAR MATERIALS MEET.

15. CONTRACTORS SHALL LOCATE ALL UTILITIES BEFORE CONSTRUCTION & NOTIFY ARCHITECT & OWNER
OF ANY INTERFERANCES.

16. CONTRACTORS SHALL PROVIDE ALL BARRIERS, BARRICADES, FENCES, & SAFETY EQUIP. &
PRECAUTIONS REQUIERED BY ALL CODES OR AGENCIES HAVING JURISTICTION OVER THE PROJECT. 

5" THICK CONCRETE
SLAB W/ #4 REBAR @
12" O.C. E.W.SLOPE

1 1/2" E.P.S. INSULATION

6"

8"

16"

NON COMPACTED
GRANULAR FILL

3'-4" X 6" FOUNDATION WALL

(1) #4 REBAR TOP
& BOTTOM CONTINUOUS

#3 REBAR @ 32" O.C.

(2) #4 REBAR CONTINUOUS

TOP OF SLAB
100'-0" ±

TOP OF WALL
99'-4"

TOP OF FOOTING
96'-0"

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

PROFESSIONAL SEAL:

CURRENT AS OF:
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ALLIANCEBUILDS.COM
PHONE: (920)-336-3400   |    FAX: (920)-336-3401

1050 BROADWAY ST., WRIGHTSTOWN, WI 54180

STATUS:

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

 N
U

M
B

E
R

:

SHEET ISSUE DATE:

As indicated

8/29/2023 12:31:29 PM

P
:\
1
8

-1
0
2
 B

o
d
a
rt

 E
le

c
tr

ic
\R

e
v
it
\1

8
-1

0
2
 B

o
d
a
rt

 E
le

c
tr

ic
.r

v
t

S100

BB

18
-1

02

FOUNDATION PLAN

11
13

 O
R

LA
N

D
O

 D
R

IV
E

D
E

 P
E

R
E

, W
I. 

54
11

5

B
O

D
A

R
T

 E
LE

C
T

R
IC

CONSTRUCTION

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL

03/01/2023

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

FOUNDATION PLAN
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6" STOOP WALL (TYP.)
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REVISIONS
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TO: Site Review Committee RE:  3168 S. Pine Tree Rd., HB-859-2; New 14,437 sf Addition to 
Shop/Storage Building and Associated Site Improvements  

 FROM:  Todd Gerbers, Director of Planning and Code Compliance                   DATE: September 20, 2023 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

1. Developer:  B S K Holdings, LLP
2. Applicant:  Vierbicher
3. Address/Parcel:  3168 S. Pine Tree Rd., HB-859-2
4. Zoning: Currently: I-1: Limited Industrial District
5. Use: Commercial / Manufacturing

BACKGROUND 

This property, located at 3168 S. Pine Tree Rd., is currently developed and utilized as a commercial/manufacturing 
facility. The property owner is proposing a 14,437 square foot addition to one of the existing buildings along with the site 
improvements to serve the building expansion.  

SITE REVIEW DEVELOPMENT AND DESIGN STANDARDS CHECKLIST 

Section 3, Site Plan Approval  

A. ZoningI-1: Limited Manufacturing District

B. Green Space: 30.58 % green space after proposed expansion.

C. Setbacks: Compliant with zoning district requirements of 40’ front(s), 20’ rear, 15’ side. (925’ from S. Pine
Tree Rd. right-of-way, 30’ from south (side) property line, 247’ from the north (side) property line, and 40’
from the east (rear) property line)

D. Parking:  There are no increase in the number of employees proposed so there are no changes to the existing
parking numbers.

H. Fire Dept. (and Police Dept.):  Both the Fire Chief and Police Chief have approved the plans as submitted.

I. Storm Water: Storm water from the proposed building addition and areas adjacent to the addition will be
routed to the proposed on-site bio-filter. The outfall for the bio-filter (should it ever be needed) will discharge
to the a low area along the north property line.      

M. Refuse Collection: No changes being proposed from the existing collection which is located within the
existing complex adjacent to the existing building that will have the proposed addition.

ISSUE:  Discussion and action on request for a 14,437 sf., building addition for shop/storage and associated site 
improvements         

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval subject to any conditions the Committee may identify. 
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Section 4, Architectural Plan Approval 

A. Exterior Construction Information:
1. Materials: (To match existing)
2. Exterior Materials:  All new building elevations will be of metal wall panels to match the existing

building with both style and color.
3. Height: 32’ to the ridge.
4. Overhead doors:  There are two overhead garage doors proposed on the north elevation of the proposed

addition. These doors will face towards a different existing building along the north side of the property.
5. Mechanical equipment:  No mechanical equipment is shown on the plans, however, should such

equipment being installed on the roof it shall be screened from view by materials compatible with those
used for the principal structure. Any such equipment located on the ground shall be screen from view by
landscaping or fencing to compliment the building and overall landscaping.

Section 5, Landscaping Plan:  With this addition being towards the rear of the property and lower than the adjoining 
properties to both the south and east, there is no additional landscaping proposed aside from the retaining wall to aid with 
the grade differential between properties. 

Section 6, Lighting:  Exterior lighting to consist of a few wall mounted fixtures on the north elevation facing an existing 
building in the complex. 

Section 7, Signage:   No signage modifications or additions are proposed at this time. 

Section 8, Driveway-Curb Cut:  No change to access as the existing ingress/egress will remain as it currently exists. 

RECOMMENDATION/CONDITIONS 

Staff recommends conditional approval, subject to the following in addition to any conditions the Site Review Committee may 
identify:   

1. Screening of any proposed roof mounted HVAC equipment with materials similar to those utilized for the principal
building, or landscaping if such equipment is located on the ground.
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